

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1394 of 2022

=====

BHARGAV BALDEVBHAI DESAI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR YATIN OZA, SENIOR COUNSEL WITH

MS GAYATRI P VYAS(9391) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR KISHAN R CHAKWAWALA(9846) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR K.M. ANTANI, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA

Date : 02/02/2022

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR)

Heard Mr. Yatin Oza, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. Gayatri P. Vyas, learned counsel and Mr.Kishan R. Chakwawala, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr.K.M. Antani, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent State.

Mr. K.M. Antani, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent State accepts Notice and waives service of Notice on behalf of respondent State.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to file translated copies of the annexures which are in vernacular which he proposes to rely upon.

Re-list on 9.2.2022.

(ARAVIND KUMAR,CJ)

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)